## CHAPTER LIX.

An Act to enable the Saint Charles school district to hold and convey certain lands in said district for school purposes.

March 8, 1868.

SECTION 1. What declared to be the property of said school district.

- 2. Board of Education authorized to dispose of certain property.
- 3. Who to give deed of conveyance.
- 4. When act to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That the block of land heretofore occupied as the site of the school house of the former school dis-Property of said trict number sixty, of Winona county, known and desig-school district. nated on the plat of the town of Saint Charles in said county as "public square" and block twenty-five, is hereby declared the property of the corporate body known as "the Saint Charles school district," created under chapter ninety-nine (99) of the special laws of Minnesota, for one thousand eight hundred and sixty-seven.

The board of education of said Saint Charles school district are hereby authorized and empowered to estal property dispose of, sell and convey the said block of land, for the purposes of the district, at such times and in such parcels, and on such terms as the board may determine by resolution, passed by a majority of the members of the board at any meeting thereof.

SEC. 3. Upon sale being made as above provided, who to give deeds of conveyance shall be executed and acknowledged deed of conveyin the usual form, to the purchaser or purchasers, by the. chairman of the board of education, for and in behalf of said corporation and such deed or deeds shall, according to their purport, vest full and complete title in the grantees therein named.

This act shall take effect and be in force from When act to tak Sec. 4. and after its passage and approval.

Approved March 3, 1868.